
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 4TH NOVEMBER 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-

Chairman), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, J. T. Duddy, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and 
P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
(WITH AMENDED PAGE NUMBERING) 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
7th October 2009 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 29th September 2009 
(Pages 7 - 10) 
 

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Working Party 
held on 15th October 2009 (to follow)  
 

6. Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 19th 
October 2009 (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

7. Minutes of the meeting of the Equality and Diversity Forum held on 13th 
August 2009 (Pages 17 - 36) 
 



- 2 - 

8. Minutes of the meeting of the  Local Strategic Partnership held on 14th 
September 2009 (Pages 37 - 44) 
 

9. Minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 27th October 
2009 (to follow)  
 

10. To receive verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on 
any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity  
 

11. Update to Medium Term Financial Plan 2010/11 - 2012/13 (Pages 45 - 64) 
 

12. Integrated Financial and Performance Report - Quarter 2 (Pages 65 - 122) 
 

13. Sustainable Community Strategy 2010-2013 (Pages 123 - 234) 
 

14. Bromsgrove Local Strategic Partnership Annual Report 2008-2009 (Pages 
235 - 358) 
 

15. Statement of Gambling Principles 2010-2013 (Pages 359 - 376) 
 

16. Communications Strategy Review (Pages 377 - 418) 
 

17. Joint Waste Management Strategy - Outcome of Consultations (Pages 419 - 
426) 
 

18. Joint Chief Executive Appraisal Process (Pages 427 - 434) 
 

19. Improvement Plan Exception Report (September 2009) (Pages 435 - 448) 
 

20. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

21. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of item(s) of 
business containing exempt information:-  
 
"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part, in each case, being as 
set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 
 



- 3 - 

Item No. Paragraph(s)  
22 
23 

3 
3 

 
“ 

  
22. Plot 31 Sherwood Road, Aston Fields Industrial Estate (Pages 449 - 452) 

 
23. 8 Industrial Sites at Sherwood Road, Aston Fields, Bromsgrove (Pages 453 - 

458) 
 
 

 K DICKS 
Joint Chief Executive  

 
 
The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
26th October 2009 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 7TH OCTOBER 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, J. T. Duddy, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP and 
R. D. Smith 
 

 Observers: Councillors P. M. McDonald, E. J. Murray and S. P. Shannon 
 

  
 Officers:  Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mr. M. Bell, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. D. 

Hammond, Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. J. Godwin and Ms. R. Cole. 
 
 

69/09 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. J. Dyer M. B. E. 
and M. J. A. Webb. 
 

70/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

71/09 MOTION - SALARY LEVELS  
 
Further to the referral by Council on 9th September 2009, consideration was 
given to the following motion submitted by Councillor P. M. McDonald: 
 
“Many residents throughout the district are being affected by the credit crunch 
and are going through difficult times. Each year the council tax is increased 
making the financial situation for many even worse. With so many people 
going through such difficult times, paying officers salaries of a hundred 
thousand pounds plus cannot be justified. Therefore this Council takes 
immediate measures to reduce salaries of a hundred thousand a year or more 
by twenty five per cent.” 
 
Councillor McDonald spoke on the motion and re-iterated that he felt in the 
current financial climate the Council should be setting an example in 
restraining salaries to sustainable levels. Councillor S. P. Shannon also spoke 
in favour of the motion and referred to other examples where cuts had been 
made in the light of the current situation.  
 
The Cabinet noted that within the current proposals there would only be one 
post which fell into this category and costs would be split between Bromsgrove 
and Redditch. The establishment of a Joint Management Team would result in 
significant overall savings to both Councils and an evaluation process had 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
7th October 2009 

taken place to establish salary levels which were realistic in the current 
market. It was vital that the salary levels reflected the responsibilities and 
demands of the new posts and enabled the recruitment and retention of 
officers with the necessary levels of experience and ability.   
 
RESOLVED that the mo
[...]
iately following the establishment of a Joint Management 
Team.     

 
76/09 AUDIT BOARD  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 28th September 2009 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 

Page 3



Cabinet 
7th October 2009 

 
77/09 UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET MEMBERS ON 

ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO CAPACITY  
 
The Leader gave updates on the following meetings he had recently attended: 
 

• Joint Commissioning Board of the Worcestershire Children’s Trust 
• Bromsgrove Local Strategic Partnership 
• West Midlands Leaders Board 

 
Councillor G. N. Denaro reported on an event he had attended relating to the 
West Midlands Member Development Charter. 
 
Councillor Mrs M. A. Sherrey JP reported on the Annual General Meeting of 
Bromsgrove Citizens’ Advice Bureau. 
 
Councillor R. D. Smith reported on a meeting of the Bromsgrove Arts Centre 
Operating Trust.    
 

78/09 GREEN WASTE CHARGING  
 
The Head of Street Scene and Community gave an update on the Green 
Waste collection service as the new charging arrangements had now been in 
operation for a year. It was reported that the service had proved to be popular 
and that over 15,000 applications had been received for the service which 
equated to 40% of households in the District.  
 
It was reported that arrangements were well underway in respect of changes 
to the Waste Collection and Disposal service which would come into operation 
in April 2010. Information gathered from the introduction of the Green Waste 
collection service was being used to inform the planning for the new service. A 
Communications Strategy was being developed based on feedback from 
customer focus groups and from comments received during the introduction of 
the Green Waste service.  
 
RESOLVED that the position be noted.   
 

79/09 INTEGRATED FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE TIMETABLE 2010/11 - 
2012/13  
 
Consideration was given to a report setting out a detailed integr
[...]
formation management across the Authority. An 
action plan had also been produced to enable the strategy to be implemented. 
Following discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED that the Information Management Strategy and the 
accompanying action plan be approved.   
 

83/09 PERFORMANCE REPORT (AUGUST 2009)  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s performance as at 31st 
August 2009 (period 5). 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 61% of Performance Indicators were stable or 

improving;  
(b) that it be noted that 59% of Performance Indicators that had a target 

were meeting their target as at the month end and 89% were projected 
to meet their target at the year end; 

(c) that the performance figures for August 2009 as set out in the report be 
noted; 

Page 5



Cabinet 
7th October 2009 

(d) that the particular areas of improvement as set out in section 3.5 of the 
report be noted; and 

(e) that the particular areas of concern as set out in section 3.6 of the 
report be noted.   

 
84/09 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (AUGUST 2009)  

 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception report for August 
2009 together with the corrective action being taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report together 

with the corrective action being taken be approved; 
(b) that it be noted that for the 71 actions highlighted for August within the 

plan, 84.5 percent were on target (green), 8.5% were one month 
behind (amber) and that there were no actions over one month behind 
(red). In addition, it was noted that 7 percent of actions had been 
reprogrammed or suspended with approval, including the suspension of 
“The Bromsgrove Way” project (due to the ongoing shared services 
project).  

 
The meeting closed at 7.25 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councill
[...]
ine with actions 
taken by Waltham Forest, and consider a supplementary planning document, 
then this would need to go to consultation in the first instance.  There was 
further discussion regarding inviting a planning officer to attend the meeting on 
27th October 2009. 
 
RESOLVED that a senior planning officer attend the next meeting of the 
Scrutiny Board. 
 

28/09 SHOPMOBILITY  
 
As requested by Members during the meeting of the Scrutiny Board in July 
2009, the Head of Street Scene and Community had provided a short report 
on the usage and running costs of the Shopmobility scheme.  Mr. M. Bell, the 
Head of Street Scene and Community gave background information on the 
scheme and answered questions from Members regarding the revised 
opening times of the scheme, the increased demand and the 10 year rolling 
programme.   Mr. Bell also advised that consideration was being given to 
running the scheme in conjunction with that at Redditch Borough Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

29/09 WORK PROGRAMME / PLANNING  
 
The Chairman reminded Members and requested their attendance at the 
Overview & Scrutiny Planning Workshop to be held on Tuesday 6th October 
2009.  He also asked them to note in their diaries a training event to be held 
on 19th November 2009.  This training would update all Members on new 
legislation and changes. 
 

Page 9



Scrutiny Board 
29th September 2009 

Councillor C. R. Scurrell left the meeting at 7.35 p.m.  As the Board was no 
longer quorate the meeting closed. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.35 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 10



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 19TH OCTOBER 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C. B. Taylor (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-Chairman), 
S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths and L. J. Turner 

  
  
 Officers: Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. J. Godwin and Ms. A. Scarce 

  
 

41/09 APOLOGIES
[...]
12



Performance Management Board 
19th October 2009 

 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report together 
 with the corrective action being taken be noted; 
(b) that it be noted that for the 71 actions highlighted for August within the 
 plan 84.5% of the Improvement Plan was on target (green) , 8.5% was 
 one month behind (amber) and no actions were over one month behind 
 (red).   7% of actions had been reprogrammed or suspended with 
 approval. 
 

46/09 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP - PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2009-2011  
 
Members were asked to consider and comment on the Strategic Assessment  
2008 and the Bromsgrove Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Partnership 
Plan 2009/2011.  The reports highlighted the information used to identify 
areas of current and future concern within the CSP tasking process. 
 
Mr. Godwin provided Members with background information on the structure 
and role of Community Safety Partnerships prior to recent legislation changes.  
Local authorities had a legal responsibility to establish Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnerships and submit annual and 3 year plans to Government 
Office West Midlands to be reviewed and approved, which was a very 
bureaucratic and centrally controlled process. 
 
Changes had also taken place on how CSP would be performance measured, 
moving away from Best Value Performance indicators which had been a 
“weighing and measuring” tool that was very much statistical based.  Local 
Area Agreements had moved away from measuring numbers and had moved 
towards perceptions and how people feel about the area in which they lived.  
The government had decided this was a bureaucratic system which was no 
longer appropriate and had devolved the power back to the Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Partnerships (CDRPs). 
 
The recent legislative changes had resulted in the production of the Strategic 
Assessment, which involved reviewing the area where you live; identifying the 
key issues that
[...]
T
oi

le
t E

nh
an

ce
m

en
ts

 
S

T
R

E
E

T
 S

C
E

N
E

 &
 C

O
M

M
U

N
IT

Y
55

H
 -

 r
ev

 o
r 

ca
pi

ta
l 

T
he

 r
oo

f i
s 

in
 n

ee
d 

of
 r

ep
la

cm
en

t/r
ep

ai
r.

  I
t h

as
 b

ee
n 

pa
tc

he
d 

up
 o

ve
r 

th
e 

ye
ar

s 
bu

t 
le

ak
s 

ha
ve

 im
pa

ct
ed

 o
n 

th
e 

fa
ci

lit
ie

s 
w

ith
in

 th
e 

bu
ild

in
g.

  T
he

 to
ile

ts
 a

re
 a

ls
o 

in
 n

ee
d 

of
 

up
da

tin
g/

im
pr

ov
in

g 
in

 r
es

po
ns

e 
to

 s
ea

so
na

l c
om

pl
ai

nt
s 

of
 fa

ci
lit

ie
s.

 

T
O

T
A

L
 N

E
W

 B
ID

S
 -

 C
A

P
IT

A
L

 
81

4
90

90

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  
 

04 NOVEMBER 2009  
 

SEPTEMBER (QUARTER 2) INTEGRATED FINANCE & PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Roger Hollingworth  
Leader of the Council 
Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Cabinet Member for Finance 

Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
Jayne Pickering, Head of Financial 
Services 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 

To report to Cabinet on the Council’s performance and financial position at 30th 

September 2009. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Cabinet notes that 62% of PI’s for which data is available are Improving or Stable.  
 
2.2 That Cabinet notes that 58% of PI’s for which data is available are achieving their Year to 

Date target. 
 
2.3 That Cabinet notes that 80% of PI’s for which data is available are predicted to meet their 

target at year end.   
 
2.4 That Cabinet notes the successes and areas for potential concern as set out in the 

‘Council Summary’ below. 
 
2.5 That Cabinet note the current financial position on Revenue and Capital as detailed in the 

report and consider the proposed actions to mitigate the overspend on revenue. 
 
2.6 That Cabinet note the release of previously approved earmarked reserves of £249k, as 

set out in Appendix 5. 
 
2.7 That Cabinet approves the bu
[...]
 The purpose of the report is to endorse the revised Joint Municipal Waste 

Management Strategy for Herefordshire and Worcestershire (first review) and 
agree its adoption.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION   
 
2.1 That Cabinet endorse the reviewed Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 

and agrees the adoption of the revised Strategy for Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire 

 
2.2 That Cabinet requests that the County Council provides Worcestershire District 

Councils with suitable additional financial support to better enable the authorities 
to work jointly toward the goals set in the JMWMS and that the Head of Street 
Scene and Community in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Street Scene 
and Community be delegated responsibility to undertake such negotiations  

 
2.3 That Cabinet requests the County Council to work with the District Councils to 

identify any efficiency savings on waste collection and disposal that arise from 
the revised JMWMS that can be shared amongst the Partners.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 In December 1998 Herefordshire Council and Worcestershire Council signed a 
25-year contract for the provision of a landfill site, transfer stations, household 
waste sites, and a range of treatment and disposal methods, which are operated 
by Severn Waste Services. 

 
3.2 The Government published Guidance on Municipal Waste Strategies in March 

2001.  Since then the Waste and Emissions and Trading Act 2003 (WET) has 
placed an obligation upon authorities to produce a Joint Municipal Waste 
Strategy.  

 

Agenda Item 17

Page 419



 

3.3 The Council adopted the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (JMWMS) 
in 2004.  The Strategy includes 10 principles and 24 policies which are detailed 
in the Headline Strategy document and these provide a framework for all of the 
Council’s waste policies.  

 
3.4 The present Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for Herefordshire and 

Worcestershire “Managing waste for a brighter future” was developed 
[...]
ex B  Waste Prevention Options Appraisal 
Annex C  Recycling & Composting Options Appraisal 
Annex D  Residual Waste Options Appraisal  
Annex E  Scoping Report to inform  Strategic Environmental Assessment 
Annex F  Strategic Environmental Assessment 
Annex G Achievements So Far 
Annex H Consultation Process and Outcomes 
Annex I  Action Plan 
Annex J Glossary  

 
  Waste Strategy for England 2007 
 

Page 425



 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name:   Michael Bell 
E Mail:  m.bell@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 8891703 

Page 426



 

  

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

4TH NOVEMBER 2009  
 
 
JOINT CHIEF EXECUTIVE PDR PROCESS 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Geoff Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Jo Pitman 
Key Decision / Non-Key Decision   Non Key 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to recommend arrangements for the PDR 

(Performance Development and Review)/appraisal process for the Joint 
Chief Executive now that Bromsgrove and Redditch Councils have 
formalised the joint appointment. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That with effect from 2010, the Joint Chief Executive’s PDR/appraisal be 

set and reviewed by a single panel comprising the Leaders of both 
Bromsgrove and Redditch Council’s, facilitated by an external advisor. Local 
targets specific to each individual Council to be set by panels at each 
Council, and joint targets to be set by the Shared Services Board.  

 
2.2 That the composition of both informal soundings groups shall be determined  
 by each individual Council, in consultation with the Joint Chief Executive,  
 and that consideration be given to the composition of the current appraisal 
 panel in this regard. 
 
2.3 That the informal soundings groups and the formal appraisal panel be 

supported by a jointly agreed external facilitator, the costs of which be split 
jointly between the two Councils. 

 
2.4 That the report and recommendations in respect of the Joint Chief Executive 

PDR process be put forward to Full 
[...]
ive Action  Who  Original 

Date 
 

Revised 
Date 

16.4.1 Delivery of employee health and 
wellbeing programme 

 Due to room availability delivery of 1st stage of programme 
will be delayed till end November/beginning December. 

DI Sept 09 Dec 09 

Ref. Action Lead 

Ju
ly

 

A
u
g
. 

S
ep

. 

O
ct

. 

N
o
v.

 

D
ec

. 

Ja
n
. 

F
eb

. 

M
ar

. 

A
p
r.

 

M
ay

 

Ju
n
e Corrective Action 

16.4 Effective Development Control Service 
 

P
age 448



Agenda Item 22

Page 449

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 452

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 23

Page 453

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 458

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th October 2009
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 29th September 2009
	6 Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 19th October 2009
	7 Minutes of the meeting of the Equality and Diversity Forum held on 13th August 2009
	8 Minutes of the meeting of the  Local Strategic Partnership held on 14th September 2009
	11 Update to Medium Term Financial Plan 2010/11 - 2012/13
	Update to MTFP Appendix

	12 Integrated Financial and Performance Report - Quarter 2
	Integrated Finance and Performance Q2 Appendix 1
	Integrated Finance and Performance Q2 Appendix 2
	Integrated Finance and Performance Q2 Appendix 3
	Integrated Finance and Performance Q2 Appendix 4
	Integrated Finance and Performance Q2 Appendix 5
	Integrated Finance and Performance Q2 Appendix 6
	Integrated Finance and Performance Q2 Appendix 7

	13 Sustainable Community Strategy 2010-2013
	Sustainable Community Strategy 2010-13 - Appendix

	14 Bromsgrove Local Strategic Partnership Annual Report 2008-2009
	Bromsgrove LSP Annual Report 2008-09 - Appendix

	15 Statement of Gambling Principles 2010-2013
	Gambling Principles Appendix

	16 Communications Strategy Review
	Communications Strategy Review Appendix

	17 Joint Waste Management Strategy - Outcome of Consultations
	18 Joint Chief Executive Appraisal Process
	19 Improvement Plan Exception Report (September 2009)
	22 Plot 31 Sherwood Road, Aston Fields Industrial Estate
	23 8 Industrial Sites at Sherwood Road, Aston Fields, Bromsgrove



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4TH NOVEMBER 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, J. T. Duddy, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillors S. R. Colella and C. B. Taylor  
  
 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. M. 

Bell, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. D. Hammond, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. J. Pitman, 
Mr. J. Godwin and Ms. R. Cole. 

 
 

85/09 APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

86/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Mr. K. Dicks declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 18 
relating to the Joint Chief Executive Appraisal Process and left the meeting 
during the consideration of the item. 
 

87/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th October 2009 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

88/09 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the items of business the subject of the following minutes on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of “Exempt Information” as defined in part 1 
of schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part 
being as set out below and that it is in the public interest to do so. 
 
   Minute No.     Paragraph 
      89/09            3 
      90/09            3    
 
     
 



Cabinet 
4th November 2009 

- 2 - 

89/09 PLOT 31 SHERWOOD ROAD, ASTON FIELDS INDUSTRIAL ESTATE  
 
Consideration was given to a report relating to plot 31 Sherwood Road, 
Bromsgrove.  Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that in order to release this Council from future financial costs, 
the freehold of land at 31 Sherwood Road, Aston Fields Industrial Estate, 
Bromsgrove together with the associated underleases be disposed of at the 
market rate either through negotiation with the head lessee, private treaty or 
by tender.    
 

90/09 8 INDUSTRIAL SITES AT SHERWOOD ROAD, ASTON FIELDS, 
BROMSGROVE  
 
Consideration was given to a report relating to 8 industrial sites off Sherwood 
Road, Aston Fields, Bromsgrove. Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the freehold of the 8 industrial sites off Sherwood Road, Aston 

Fields, Bromsgrove be disposed of either by private treaty to the sitting 
tenant or through a commercial auction with a reserve price as set out 
in the report; and 

(b) that the proceeds of the sale be placed in an account earmarked for 
repairs and renovations rather than being utilised for new Capital 
projects.    

 
(At this point the meeting reverted to public session) 
 

91/09 SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 29th September 
2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

92/09 COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the review of the Communications 
Strategy. During the discussion it was noted that the Overview Board had 
considered the Communications Strategy at its meeting on 3rd November 
2009, particularly in the light of a forthcoming investigation into improving 
Residents’ satisfaction with the Council.  The Chairman of the Overview Board 
reported on the following recommendations of the Board in relation to the 
Strategy.  
 
(a) That the Mosaic System be purchased to enable communications on a 

variety of issues to be targeted to various groups of residents across 
the District.  

 
 The Assistant Chief Executive confirmed that a budget bid had been 

submitted on the basis of the introduction of the Mosaic system for a 



Cabinet 
4th November 2009 

- 3 - 

one year trial period, following which time the success of the system 
would be evaluated. 

 
(b) That a simple, easy to read breakdown of the Council’s responsibilities 

and service provision be produced periodically at key times of the year 
with a view to informing residents how resources are allocated 
according to residents’ priorities and the Council’s budget allocations, 
with emphasis on value for money.    

 
 This approach was welcomed provided it could be achieved in a cost 

effective manner. 
 
(c) That more focus be given to communications with local neighbourhoods 

and communities outside the Town Centre. 
 
 The Assistant Chief Executive referred to work planned with focus 

groups and organisations such as Parish Councils. There were a 
number of low cost solutions which it was intended to employ to 
address this issue.   

 
(d) That linkages be enhanced between the Communications Strategy and 

Council services communications needs and other strategic service 
plans. 

 
 The need for a consistent approach was fully recognised. 
 
(e) That defined strategic communications processes be established to 

enhance and facilitate appropriate communications for shared services, 
including appropriate shared costs and service to service 
arrangements. 

 
 The importance of good communications in relation to shared services 

was recognised. It was emphasised that any costs were allocated on an 
equitable basis and met by each Council. 

 
 RESOLVED   that the Communications Strategy be approved and the above 
comments be taken into account in implementing the strategy  
  
 

93/09 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Working 
Party held on 15th October 2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

94/09 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the Performance Management Board held on 19th October 
2009 were submitted.  
 



Cabinet 
4th November 2009 

- 4 - 

RESOLVED that the minutes be noted including the recommendations 
relating to the use of the Community Safety Partnership – Partnership Plan 
2009-2011 and the Bromsgrove Profile to inform and assist with the Overview 
and Scrutiny Work Programme.  
 

95/09 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY FORUM  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Equality and Diversity Forum held on 13th 
August 2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

96/09 LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Local Strategic Partnership held on 14th 
September 2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

97/09 UPDATE TO MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2010/11 - 2012/13  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the current position on the Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2010/2011 to 2012/2013. The Head of Financial Services also 
gave a presentation of the latest position. Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the current position be noted; and 
(b) that officers be requested to continue to investigate all options to 

balance the Medium Term Financial Plan and to mitigate the potential 
impact of redundancies across the Council.  

 
98/09 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 27th 
October 2009 were submitted. 
 
RECOMMENDED that a capitalisation direction be pursued with regard to 
expenditure on potential severance costs associated with the Single 
Management Team proposals. 
 
RESOLVED that the remainder of the minutes be noted. 
 

99/09 TO RECEIVE VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER 
CABINET MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-
OFFICIO CAPACITY  
 
The Leader gave an update on a meeting of the West Midland Leaders’ Board 
which he had recently attended. 
 

100/09 INTEGRATED FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2  
 



Cabinet 
4th November 2009 

- 5 - 

Consideration was given to a report on the Council’s performance and 
financial position as at 30th September 2009. The Head of Financial Services 
and the Portfolio Holder for Resources referred to additional actions which 
were being taken to address the projected overspend on revenue at the end of 
the financial year. Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 62% of Performance Indicators were stable or 

improving; 
(b) that it be noted that 58% of Performance Indicators were achieving their 

year to date target; 
(c) that it be noted that 80% of Performance Indicators were predicted to 

meet their target at year end; 
(d) that the successes and areas for concern as set out in the “Council 

Summary” be noted; 
(e) that the current financial position on revenue and capital as detailed in 

the report, together with the proposed actions to mitigate the overspend 
on revenue be noted; 

(f) that the early release of previously approved earmarked reserves of 
£249,000 as set out in appendix 5 to the report be noted; and 

(g) that the budget virements contained in appendix 6 to the report be 
approved. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the 2009/2010 Capital Programme be reduced by 
£1,148,000 to take account of the projects listed in appendix 7 to the report, 
which for the reasons set out will not be delivered in 2009/2010, and that 
these projects be included in the 2010/2011 Capital Programme.    
 

101/09 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 2010-2013  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Sustainable Community Strategy 
2010 – 2013.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Sustainable Community Strategy 2010 – 2013 be 
approved. 
 

102/09 BROMSGROVE LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 
2008-2009  
 
The Cabinet considered the Annual Report of the Local Strategic Partnership.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Annual Report of the Local Strategic Partnership 
be approved and the progress made to date in respect of each High Level 
Action Plan be noted.  
 

103/09 STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES 2010-2013  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on a review of the Council’s Statement of 
Gambling Principles which had been carried out in accordance with the 
requirements of the Gambling Act 2005.  
 



Cabinet 
4th November 2009 

- 6 - 

RECOMMENDED that the draft Statement of Gambling Principles be 
approved.  
 

104/09 JOINT WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - OUTCOME OF 
CONSULTATIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the revised Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy for Herefordshire and Worcestershire.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revised Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for 

Herefordshire and Worcestershire be approved and adopted ;  
(b) that the County Council be requested to provide District Councils within 

the County with suitable additional financial support to assist the 
Authorities in working jointly towards meeting the goals set out in the 
Joint Strategy; 

(c) that authority be delegated to the Head of Street Scene and 
Community in consultation with the Portfolio Holder to undertake 
negotiations in relation to (b) above; and 

(d) that the County Council be requested to work with the District Councils 
to identify any efficiency savings in relation to waste collection and 
disposal arising from the Joint Strategy which can be shared amongst 
the Partners. 

 
105/09 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (SEPTEMBER 2009)  

 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception report for 
September 2009 together with the corrective action being taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report together 

with the corrective action being taken be approved; 
(b) that it be noted that for the 104 actions highlighted for September within 

the plan, 76 percent were on target (green), 8.7 percent were one 
month behind (amber) and 3.8 percent were over one month behind 
(red). In addition it was noted that 11.5 percent of actions had been 
reprogrammed or suspended with approval.   

 
106/09 JOINT CHIEF EXECUTIVE APPRAISAL PROCESS  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on proposed arrangements for the 
Performance Development and Review (PDR)/ appraisal process for the Joint 
Chief Executive. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that with effect from 2010, the Joint Chief Executive’s PDR/appraisal be 

set and reviewed by a single panel comprising the Leaders of 
Bromsgrove District Council and Redditch Borough Council, facilitated 
by an external advisor and that targets specific to each individual 
Council be set by panels at each Council with joint targets being set by 
the Shared Services Board;  



Cabinet 
4th November 2009 

- 7 - 

(b) that it be noted that the composition of both informal soundings groups 
is to be determined by each individual Council and that the informal 
soundings group for Bromsgrove comprise the Leader, Deputy Leader 
and an Opposition Leader; 

(c) that the informal soundings groups and the formal appraisal panel be 
supported by a jointly agreed external facilitator and that the associated 
costs be split jointly between the two Councils;   

(d) that it be noted that the report is also to be submitted to Redditch 
Borough Council for consideration and until the report has been 
approved by both Councils its provisions will not come into effect.       

 
The meeting closed at 8.30 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


